The proceeds from the IPO significantly strengthened the Company’s cash and will be used in accordance with its business plan for: (i) resumption

of the growth plan for Smartfit gyms; (ii) purchase of SmartEXP shares; (iii) strategic acquisition opportunities; and (iv) investments in initiatives

to develop and strengthen the Company's Fitness Ecosystem. Any remaining proceeds will be used to optimize the capital structure for the regular

management of its business.

Pursuant to article 24 of CVM Instruction 400, the total number of shares initially offered was increased by over-allotment options equivalent to up

to 15% of the total shares initially offered, i.e. up to 15,000,000 common shares issued by the Company, which were fully sold by the Company,

in the amount of R$ 345,000, under the same conditions and at the same price as the shares initially offered, which were intended, exclusively,

for stabilizing the share price.

On August 2, 2021, the Company announced the closing of the IPO.

The following table considers the distribution of shares prior to the Offer and after the Offer, as well as the over-allotment options.

Prior to the Offer

After the Offer

and over-allotment options

Common
shares

%

Common
shares

%

Shareholder

Corona Family

87,013,794  18.46%  87,013,794  14.84%

BPE Fit Holding S.A. - Pátria

240,423,729  51.02%  240,423,729  41.01%

Shares held by owners of the Company

327,437,523  69.48%  327,437,523  55.85%

Canada Pension Plan Investment Board(1) – CPPIB  58,448,061  12.40%  70,851,035  12.09%

Novastar Investment Pte. Ltd(1) – GIC  43,617,063  9.26%  52,673,584  8.98%

Other shareholders(1)  41,739,642  8.86%  135,280,147  23.08%

Free float shares

- (1) -  258,804,766  44.15%

Total  471,242,289  100.00%  586,242,289  100.00%

(1) After the Offer, the shareholders’ agreements between the owners of the Company and its non-controlling shareholders were terminated, and all shares held by all non-controlling

shareholders are now free float shares.

ACQUISITION OF SMARTEXP SHARES

Pursuant to the shareholders' agreements between the Company and other shareholders of SmartEXP, the Company has assumed the obligation

to purchase the shares of SmartEXP held by non-controlling shareholders in case of the occurrence of a liquidity event, which includes, among

other factors, an IPO. This purchase was made with the proceeds of the offer, which took place on July 14, 2021. The price paid per share was